O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2015

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Fonseca, Thomas and Westley

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

%—S‘Qﬁ

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Graham Carey
Democratic Support, Resources Department
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6356
email: graham.carey@leicester.qov.uk



mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, including social media. In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to
record and/or report all or part of that meeting. Details of the Council’s policy are available at
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate
space in the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that
they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

DN NN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Graham Carey, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6356 or email
Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall, 115 Charles Street.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
GOOD EURO FOOD, 664 AYLESTONE ROAD,
LEICESTER, LE2 8PR

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submits a report on an
application for a new premises licence for Good Euro Food, 664 Aylestone
Road, Leicester, LE2 8PR.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546356

Please note that the supporting information to the report contains exempt
information and is attached for Members only. These papers are marked “NOT
FOR PUBLICATION”. The information in these papers will be exempt as
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended and it is considered that the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. The information therefore must not be disclosed or discussed at
the meeting. Should Members wish to refer to any of these details it is
recommended that the meeting move to exclude the Press and Public during
its consideration.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Appendix A
00 WARDS AFFECTED p p

CO Aylestone
OO

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 29 July 2015

Application for a new premises licence
Good Euro Food, 664 Aylestone Road, Leicester, LE2 8PR

Report of the Director of Local Services and Enforcement
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to

Grant the licence without modification

Grant the licence subject to conditions

Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Good Euro Food, 664
Aylestone Road, Leicester and summarises the representations received. It also highlights
the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the
pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.



4,

5.1

5.2

Location Plan

Application

An application was received on 4 June 2015 from Inesa Arhipova for a new premises
licence for 664 Aylestone Road, Leicester. A copy of the application is attached at

Appendix A.

The application is as follows:

Licensable activity

Proposed Hours

Supply of Alcohol

08:00 to 23:00 daily

Opening hours

08:00 to 23:00 daily

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

2




6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

9.1

11

11.1

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Representation

A representation was received on 24 June 2015 from a member of the public. The
representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder. The representee is
concerned that the shop will have the potential to contribute to anti-social behaviour in the
local area, particularly in relation to the nearby YMCA, which has residents aged 16-24. A
copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B1.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix C.
Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 
[...]
me:*
Your Address:*

Your Email (optional)

E——
Details of premises representation is about

Name of Premises:* Eurostore
Address of Premises:* 705 Aylestone Road Leicester

Application No. (If known)

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation relates to:
* Prevention of Crime and Disorder

I:I Public Safety

L—_l Prevention of Public Nuisance

D Protection of Children From Harm

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

¥ It is immoral to have a shop selling alcohol and
cigarettes as an integral part of a Doctors surgery. It will
also have the potential to contribute to anti-social
behaviour in the local area especially with the YMCA
youths on Belvoir Drive.

Please give further details of WHY you believe this application will have an adverse effect on the licensing

objectives:

* The age range for residents at the YMCA is now 16-24
older residents will have another place to purchase
alcohol the incentive will be even greater if it is cheap
and stronger proof.

The moral implications as part of the surgery are surely
self explanatory. Alcohol can contribute to health
problems!

31







By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

33






APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder will install a digital CCTV system that covers the shop floor
and area that alcohol is stored.

The licence holder will have CCTV monitoring the outside of the premises
which will be retained for a minimum of 31 days and made available on
enforcement request.

The licence holder shall ensure a refusals/incident book is kept at the
premises and full details of all refusal of sales and incidents are recorded. The
book will be made available on request to responsible authorities.

The licence holder will display notices placed in prominent positions to ask
patrons to leave the premises quietly.

The licence holder shall ensure a Challenge 25 policy is in place at the
premises and all staff are trained in the policy.

35







	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: GOOD EURO FOOD, 664 AYLESTONE ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 8PR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appx B - Private
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2015 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas  (Chair) 

Councillor Dr Barton                  Councillor Westley

* * *   * *   * * *

6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Fonseca was unable to attend the meeting due to personal reasons.  
Councillor Barton had agreed to replace Councillor Fonseca on the Sub-
Committee and had received the agenda and report prior to the meeting.  (NB.  
The composition of the Sub-Committee is any three members of the Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee.) 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.  No such declarations were made. 

9. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: GOOD EURO FOOD, 664 
AYLESTONE ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 8PR

The Director, Local Services and Enforcement, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for Good Euro 
Food, 64 Aylestone Road, Leicester, LE2 8PR  

Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 
Members.

Ms Inesa Arhipova, the applicant, was present. Also present was the Licensing 



Team Manager and the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee.   The Licensing Team 
Manager reported that the person making the objection had indicated that that 
she would not be present at the meeting.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report.  There were no questions 
on the report from Members or the applicant.
  
Ms Arhipova outlined the reasons for the application and addressed the 
concerns contained in the objection that had been made. The steps taken by 
the applicant to address these concerns were included in the Conditions 
Consistent with the Operating Schedule contained at Appendix C of the report.  
The applicant then answered questions from Members.

Ms Arhipova was then given the opportunity to sum up and make any final 
comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, and Ms 
Arhipova then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager and Ms Arhipova then returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:

that the application for a new premises licence for Good Food 
Euro be granted with the conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule attached at Appendix C of the report.  

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application met all the licensing 



objectives. In considering the objection, it was felt that the applicant had 
satisfied the Sub-Committee that the concerns raised in the objection would not 
be realised as a result of the proposals put forward by the applicant.

10. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 10.05 am.


